Vernon County Commission Minutes

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, ON WEDNESDAY, MAY 25, 2011, AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND KENNON R. SHAW, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

COMMISSIONER GERSTER IS ACTING PRESIDING COMMISSIONER IN COMMISSIONER MCCORD'S ABSENCE.

Relay for Life

Vernon County Collector/Treasurer, Phil Couch, called on the Commission to ask permission for the use of the Court House Grounds by the Relay for Life scheduled for June 24-25. Commission granted permission.

Bridge Department

Commission telephoned Brian Bremer, Murphy Tractor & Equipment, Inc. for estimate prices for budget purposes for FY 2012 at which time he offered to demonstrate, at no cost to the County, the 550-650 Dozer.

Virgil Township Issues

Commission received telephone call from Mr. Swaggerty with regard to the log jam on Clear Creek in Virgil Township, Section 10. He was advised of the date and time of meeting with the Department of Conservation and U. S. Corps of Engineers.

Collector/Treasurer Issues

Vernon County Collector/Treasurer, Phil Couch, called on Commission with regard to clarification of the ADM tax payment due. Commission will research.

Bridge Department Issues

Vernon County Bridge Foreman, Ron Sloan, called on Commission and discussed bridge issues and the Vernon County Sewer District, Rolling Meadows Subdivision lagoon.

Court House Grounds

Commission met with James McKenzie's employee with regard to Court House ground landscaping issues.

CART Contract

Commission received reimbursement of \$3.79 from Blue Mound Township Trustee, Dean Gayman, shortage on the CART Contract funds.

Vernon County Commission Minutes

Liquor License

Commission approved Application for the Sale of Intoxicating Liquor for:

Charles Brown, d/b/a Missouri Eagle, LLC as liquor wholesale solicitor.

Insurance

Commission met with AFLAC representative.

ADJOURN

Ordered that the Commission adjourn at 4:30 P.M. until Tuesday, May 31, 2011.

ATTEST:

CLERK OF COMMISSION

_ APPROVED: _____ PRESIDING COMMISSIONER